JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

June 13, 2007
3:00 p.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 118B, 119B, 120A

Rep. Galizio, Chair Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair
Rep. Barnhart Sen. Deckert

Rep. D. Edwards Sen. Morse

Rep. Jenson Sen. Starr

Rep. Morgan Sen. Walker

Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal Office
Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

HB 2199A Relating to bonds issued under Article XI-F(1) of the Oregon

Constitution — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2801A Relating to stem cell research — Public Hearing and Work

Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 118B
005 Chair Galizio Calls the meeting to order at 3:05 p.m.
008 Chair Galizio Opens Public Hearing on HB 2199A Relating to bonds
issued under Article XI-F(1) of the Oregon Constitution.
010 Steve Bender, Legislative Presents Legislative Fiscal Office analysis (Exhibit #1).
Fiscal Office
102 Rep. Morgan
109 Mr. Bender
113 Rep. Morgan
115 Sen. Devlin
122 Laura Lockwood-McCall,
Director of Debt
Management, Office of
the State Treasurer
146 Sen. Morse
153 Ms. Lockwood-McCall
166 Rep. Barnhart
172 Rep. Morgan
174 Michael Green, Vice Presents written testimony (Exhibit #2).
Chancellor, Finance and
Administration and
Controller, Oregon
University System
203 Rep. Barnhart
206 Mr. Green
211 Rep. Barnhart



214
216
218
226
232
241
251
254

259
261
263

265
272

278
279
289
296

410
417
TAPE 119B

001
035

041
103
105
107
119
122
150
153
164
168
172
174
179
190
211
224
226
239

Mr. Green
Sen. Morse

Ms. Lockwood-McCall

Rep. Barnhart

Ms. Lockwood-McCall

Rep. Barnhart
Chair Galizio
Sen. Walker

Chair Galizio
Sen. Devlin
Sen. Devlin

Chair Galizio

Rep. Morgan

Chair Galizio
Chair Galizio
Chair Galizio
Mr. Bender

Chair Galizio
Mr. Bender

Mr. Bender
Chair Galizio

Rep. Greenlick

Chair Galizio

Sen. Morse

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Morgan

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Morgan

Rep. Greenlick

Chair Galizio
Rep. Morgan
Chair Galizio

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Morgan
Rep. Galizio

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Morgan

Rep. Greenlick

Sen. Devlin

Closes Public Hearing on HB 2199A.
Opens Work Session on HB 2199A.

Moves HB 2199A to the Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation.

Vote:8-0-2

Exc: Sen. Deckert and Rep. Jenson

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Closes Work Session on HB 2199A

Open Public Hearing on HB 2801A, Stem Cell Research.
Presents Legislative Fiscal Office analysis (Exhibit #3);
Presents HB 2801-A9 amendment (Exhibit #4).

Continues his analysis.



257
262
273
277
280
290

308
322
360
381
393
403
430
TAPE 120A

001
003

004
016
024
028
034
037
038
048
054
056
057
061

071
073
079
084
091
099
106
108
109
125

Rep. Edwards
Rep. Greenlick
Rep. Edwards
Rep. Greenlick
Chair Galizio

Patricia O’Sullivan,
Director, Public Policy &
Government
Relations/Legislative,
Department of Human
Services

Chair Galizio
Elise Brown
Rep. Morgan
Ms. Brown
Rep. Morgan
Chair Galizio

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Greenlick
Rep. Morgan

Rep. Greenlick
Ms. Brown
Sen. Starr
Rep. Greenlick
Sen. Starr
Rep. Greenlick
Sen. Starr
Rep. Greenlick
Sen. Starr
Rep. Greenlick
Sen. Starr

Bryan Berringer, Oregon
Science and Health
University

Chair Galizio
Mr. Berringer
Sen. Morse
Rep. Greenlick
Chair Galizio
Sen. Morse
Rep. Greenlick
Chair Galizio
Sen. Starr
Chair Galizio

Continues his response to Rep. Morgan.



128
133

134
177
223
224
226

228
230

232
254
275

287
289

291
299
348
374

432
433

Additional Exhibits:

Mr. Bender
Chair Galizio

Tootie Smith
Elizabeth Spillman
Chair Galizio
Chair Galizio
Chair Galizio

Sen. Morse
Chair Galizio

Sen. Morse
Rep. Jenson
Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio
Sen. Morse

Chair Galizio
Sen. Starr

Rep. Morgan
Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio
Chair Galizio

Presents written testimony (Exhibit #5).
Presents written testimony (Exhibit #6).
Close Public Hearing on HB 2801A.
Opens Work Session on HB 2801A.

Moves -9 amendment to HB 2801.

Vote: 6 —3 -1

Aye: Sens. Morse, Walker, and Deckert; Reps. Edwards,
Barnhart, and Galizio

No: Sen. Starr; Reps. Morgan and Jenson

Exc: Sen. Devlin

Declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves HB 2801, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a
Do Pass recommendation.

Vote: 7-3-0

Aye: Sens. Morse, Walker, Deckert, and Devlin; Reps.
Edwards, Barnhart, and Galizio

No: Sen. Starr; Reps. Morgan and Jenson

Declares the motion CARRIED.

Adjourns the meeting at 4:37 p.m.

Witness Registration sheets, HB 2199A, submitted by staff (Exhibit #7).
Witness Registration sheets, HB 2801A, submitted by staff (Exhibit #8).



