JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 13, 2007 3:00 p.m.		Hearing Room F Tapes: 118B, 119B, 120A
Members Present:	Rep. Galizio, Chair Rep. Barnhart Rep. D. Edwards Rep. Jenson Rep. Morgan	Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair Sen. Deckert Sen. Morse Sen. Starr Sen. Walker
Members Excused:		
Staff Present:	Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal Office Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 2199A Relating to bonds issued under Article XI-F(1) of the Oregon Constitution – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2801A Relating to stem cell research – Public Hearing and Work Session	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 118B		
005	Chair Galizio	Calls the meeting to order at 3:05 p.m.
008	Chair Galizio	Opens Public Hearing on HB 2199A Relating to bonds issued under Article XI-F(1) of the Oregon Constitution.
010	Steve Bender, Legislative Fiscal Office	Presents Legislative Fiscal Office analysis (Exhibit #1).
102	Rep. Morgan	
109	Mr. Bender	
113	Rep. Morgan	
115	Sen. Devlin	
122	Laura Lockwood-McCall, Director of Debt Management, Office of the State Treasurer	
146	Sen. Morse	
153	Ms. Lockwood-McCall	
166	Rep. Barnhart	
172	Rep. Morgan	
174	Michael Green, Vice Chancellor, Finance and Administration and Controller, Oregon University System	Presents written testimony (Exhibit #2) .
203	Rep. Barnhart	
206	Mr. Green	
211	Rep. Barnhart	

214	Mr. Green	
216	Sen. Morse	
218	Ms. Lockwood-McCall	
226	Rep. Barnhart	
232	Ms. Lockwood-McCall	
241	Rep. Barnhart	
251	Chair Galizio	
254	Sen. Walker	
259	Chair Galizio	Closes Public Hearing on HB 2199A.
261	Sen. Devlin	Opens Work Session on HB 2199A.
263	Sen. Devlin	Moves HB 2199A to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
265	Chair Galizio	
272	Rep. Morgan	
		Vote: 8 – 0 – 2
		Exc: Sen. Deckert and Rep. Jenson
278	Chair Galizio	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
279	Chair Galizio	Closes Work Session on HB 2199A
289 296	Chair Galizio Mr. Bender	Open Public Hearing on HB 2801A, Stem Cell Research. Presents Legislative Fiscal Office analysis (Exhibit #3) ;
		Presents HB 2801-A9 amendment (Exhibit #4).
410	Chair Galizio	
417	Mr. Bender	
TAPE 119B		
001	Mr. Bender	Continues his analysis.
035	Chair Galizio	
041	Rep. Greenlick	
103	Chair Galizio	
105	Sen. Morse	
107	Rep. Greenlick	
119	Rep. Morgan	
122	Rep. Greenlick	
150	Rep. Morgan	
153	Rep. Greenlick	
164	Chair Galizio	
168	Rep. Morgan	
172	Chair Galizio	
174	Rep. Greenlick	
179	Rep. Morgan	
190	Rep. Galizio	
211	Rep. Greenlick	
224	Rep. Morgan	
226	Rep. Greenlick	
000		
239	Sen. Devlin	

257	Rep. Edwards	
262	Rep. Greenlick	
273	Rep. Edwards	
277	Rep. Greenlick	
280	Chair Galizio	
290	Patricia O'Sullivan, Director, Public Policy & Government Relations/Legislative, Department of Human Services	
308	Chair Galizio	
322	Elise Brown	
360	Rep. Morgan	
381	Ms. Brown	
393	Rep. Morgan	
403	Chair Galizio	
430	Rep. Greenlick	
TAPE 120A		
001	Rep. Greenlick	Continues his response to Rep. Morgan.
003	Rep. Morgan	
004	Rep. Greenlick	
016	Ms. Brown	
024	Sen. Starr	
028	Rep. Greenlick	
034	Sen. Starr	
037	Rep. Greenlick	
038	Sen. Starr	
048	Rep. Greenlick	
054	Sen. Starr	
056	Rep. Greenlick	
057	Sen. Starr	
061	Bryan Berringer, Oregon Science and Health University	
071	Chair Galizio	
073	Mr. Berringer	
079	Sen. Morse	
084	Rep. Greenlick	
091	Chair Galizio	
099	Sen. Morse	
106	Rep. Greenlick	
108	Chair Galizio	
109	Sen. Starr	
125	Chair Galizio	

128	Mr. Bender	
133	Chair Galizio	
134	Tootie Smith	Presents written testimony (Exhibit #5).
177	Elizabeth Spillman	Presents written testimony (Exhibit #6).
223	Chair Galizio	Close Public Hearing on HB 2801A.
224	Chair Galizio	Opens Work Session on HB 2801A.
226	Chair Galizio	
228	Sen. Morse	Moves -9 amendment to HB 2801.
230	Chair Galizio	
232	Sen. Morse	
254	Rep. Jenson	
275	Chair Galizio	
		Vote: 6 – 3 – 1
		Aye: Sens. Morse, Walker, and Deckert; Reps. Edwards, Barnhart, and Galizio
		No: Sen. Starr; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
		Exc: Sen. Devlin
287	Chair Galizio	Declares the motion CARRIED.
289	Sen. Morse	Moves HB 2801, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
291	Chair Galizio	
299	Sen. Starr	
348	Rep. Morgan	
374	Chair Galizio	
		Vote: 7 – 3 – 0 Aye: Sens. Morse, Walker, Deckert, and Devlin; Reps. Edwards, Barnhart, and Galizio No: Sen. Starr; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
432	Chair Galizio	Declares the motion CARRIED.
433	Chair Galizio	Adjourns the meeting at 4:37 p.m.

Additional Exhibits:

Witness Registration sheets, HB 2199A, submitted by staff (Exhibit #7). Witness Registration sheets, HB 2801A, submitted by staff (Exhibit #8).